
WILLIAM P. CURLIN, JR. 

DANDRIDQE F. WALTON 
JOHN B .  BAUGIXMAN 
ROBERT C. MOORE 
CLAYTON B. PATRICK 
SQUIRE N. WILLIAMS I11 

HAZELEIGO & COX., LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

4 1 5  WEST MAIN STREET 

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602-0676 

P.O. BOX 676 DYKE L. HAZELRIGG (1881-1970) 
LOUIS COX (1907-1971) 

(502) 875-7158 
TELEPHONE: (502) 227-2271 
FAX: 

December 12,2006 

Ms. Beth O’Donnell 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Boulevard 
P. 0. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-061 5 

Re: Farmdale Development Corporation: Case No. 2006-00028 

Dear Ms. O’Donnell: 

Eiiclosed please find the original and ten copies of the Answers to the Commission 
Staffs First Request to Farmdale in the above referenced case. Thank you for your assistance in 
this matter. 

Please contact me if you have any questions. 

b 
obert C. Moore 

Enclosures 
RCM/neb 
cc: Carroll Cogan 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
DEC 1 3  2006 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
co M M I SSI 0 hl 

In the Matter of: 

THE APPLICATION OF FARMDAL,E DEVELOPMENT ) 
CORPORATION FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES ) CASE NO. 2006-00028 
PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING ) 
PROCEDURE FOR SMALL TJTILITIES 1 

ANSWERS TO THE COMMISSION STAFF’S 
FIRST INFQRMATION REOUEST TO FARMDALE 

Comes Farmdale Development Corporation (“ Farmdale”), by counsel, and for its 

Answers to the Commission Staff‘s First Information Request to Farmdale states as follows: 

1. REQUEST. At page 4 of its Amended Application, Farmdale estimated that it will 

cost $225,215 to make various repairs and replacements to its sewer utility plant. For each 

item proposed to be repaired or replaced, describe the repair or replacement that will be 

performed, and provide bids or estimates from 3 non-affiliated sources to support each of 

Farmdale’s cost estimates. 

1. ANSWER 

a) System repairs. The collection system for the Farmdale WWTP has a number of water 

infiltration problems due to roots growing into the system and misaligned piping. 

Murphy’s Excavating provided a quote on October 18, 2005 that identified the 

locations in the system requiring the removal of roots and the repair of the piping. The 

quote provided by Murphy’s Excavating is in the amount of $112,650.00. (See 

Attachment A). Martin’s Pipeline Inspection, Paris, Kentucky and Pipe Eyes, LLC 

were also requested to provide quotes to repair the Farmdale WWTP collection system, 
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and were provided with a videotape of the collection system prepared by Murphy’s 

Excavating. Martin’s Pipeline Inspection and Pipe Eyes, L,LC stated that they were 

unable to determine the work that needed to be done to the collection system by 

viewing the videotape taken by Murphy’s Excavating. Instead, Martin’s Pipeline 

Inspection submitted a quote to videotape the system, to clean and cut the roots in the 

system and to provide a root treatment at a cost of $2.00 per lineal feet. The cost for 

Martin’s Pipeline Inspection to perform this work on the 13,201 lineal feet of the 

Farmdale WWTP collection system is $26,402.00 (See Attachment B). Pipe Eyes, 

LLC also submitted a quote to videotape the system, to clean out the system and to 

provide a root treatment. The quote issued by Pipe Eyes, LLC for this work is $2.47 

per lineal foot. The cost for Pipe Eyes, LLC to perform this work on the 13,201 lineal 

feet of the Farmdale WWTP collection system is $32,606.47. (See Attachment C). 

Due to uncertainties in the exact amount of piping in the collection system, the amount 

of the quotes by Martin’s Pipeline Inspection and Pipe Eyes, LLC should be increased 

by 10 percent (10%) and a supervision fee of $660.00 should also be added. (See 

Attachment D) . 

Lagoon pump and clean - $58,750. This item consists of pumping and cleaning the 

lagoon at the Farmdale WWTP. A quote was received from HA Resources to perform 

this work. (See Attachment E). The only other company that would be capable of 

doing this work locally is James E. Headden Company, and the principle in this 

company was recently killed in an automobile accident, and Farmdale has been unable 

to obtain an additional quote for this work. 

b) 
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c) Replace remote lift station - $30,425.00. The cost to replace the Remote Lift Station is 

not included in the $225,215 cost of repairs to be addressed in Answering Commission 

Staff Request No. 1. However, the cost to replace the Remote Lift Station is set forth 

as follows. The September 27,200.5 quote provided by Smither Consulting Company 

reflected that the cost to replace the Remote Lift Station is $30,425.00, which includes 

the cost to install same. (See Attachment F). Attached to the quote of Smither 

Consulting Company is Kentucky Service Company’s quote in the amount of $15,301 .OO 

provided to Smither Consulting Company for the cost of the Remote Lift Station itself, 

prior to installation. The November 22,2006 quote provided by D & F Distributors, Inc., 

for the cost of the Remote Lift Station of $14,14O.00, plus freight costs of $400.00. This 

quote did not include the cost to install the Remote Lift Station. The October 1 1 , 2006 

quote provided by Staeffer Pump & Supply, Inc., for the cost of the Remote Lift Station 

of $14,890.00, plus freight costs. This quote did not include the cost to install the 

Remote Lift Station. 

Replace Chlorine tank - $17,225. The existing chlorine contact tank is in very bad 

condition and needs to be replaced with a new 1,700 gallon steel tank. On September 

27, 2005 Srnither Consulting Company provided a quote in the amount of $17,225.00 

to supply and install a new chlorine tank. (See Attachment F). On November 27, 

2006 Tipton Environmental International, Inc., provided a quote in the amount of 

$19,920 to supply a new chlorine tank. (See Attachment G). On December 1, 2006, 

Je Be Co, provided a quote in the amount of $10,380 to supply a $1,770 gallon tank, 

uninstalled. (See Attachment H). 

Standby Blower Motor Assembly - $9,320.00. The small plant at the Farmdale 

d) 

e) 

3 



WWTP needs a standby blower motor assembly because if the existing blower, which 

is quite old, should need repair, there would be nothing to aerate this small plant. 

Farmdale was able to obtain three quotes for a single new blower motor assembly to 

provide 155 CFM @5 PSI, complete with filter silence, arv, sheaves, belts, belt guard, 

CV boot and unit mounted on a steel base and control panels. The quote issued by 

Tipton Environmental International, Inc., on November 20, 2006 was in the amount of 

$5,498, not including installation. (See Attachment I). The quote issued by Quality 

Controls, Tnc., on November 20, 2006, was in the amount of $3,815 .OO, not including 

installation. (See Attachment J). The quote issued by Smither Consulting Service on 

September 27, 2006 was in the amount of $9,320.00, including installation. The quote 

of Smither Consulting Service included an installation fee of $3,000.00. (See 

Attachment F). 

Replace Diffuser Drop pipes - $4,120.00. The diffusers for the Farmdale Wastewater 

Treatment Plant (“WWTP”) required replacement. Therefore, on June 2, 2006, 

Covered Bridge Utilities began pulling the diffuser drops so they could be replaced. 

The installation of the diffusers for the Farmdale WWTP was completed on June 8, 

2006. The total labor cost for this work was $3,296.81. (See Covered Bridge TJtilities 

invoice nos. 601-04 and 608-04; Attachment I(). The total material cost for the 

replacement of the diffusers was $807.06. (See Invoices issued by Masters’ Supply, 

Inc.; Attachment L). The total cost of repairing the diffusers was $4,103.87. 

Small Plant Maintenance - $3,050.00. This item consists of the cleaning, scraping and 

painting of the outside of the small plant and the inside of the small plant to the 

waterline. On September 27, 2005, Smither Consulting Services provided a quote in 

f) 

g) 
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the amount of $3,050 to perform this work. (See Attachment F). Farmdale was unable 

to obtain another quote to perform this work. 

Lift Station Grating - $1,405.00. The old grating on the top of the lift station at the 

plant has deteriorated to the point that it is unsafe to step on. Accordingly, new grating 

needed to be installed. On September 27, 2006, Smither Consulting Company issued a 

quote in the amount of $1,405.00 to install the new grating. (See Attachment F). Due 

to the deteriorating condition of the grating, on October 3, 2006, the old rusted grating 

was cut out and new supports were welded, at a cost of $647.42. (See Covered Bridge 

Utilities Invoice No. 1005-0 1 ; Attachment M). 

Temporary repairs - $8,339.97. The summary of recent repair activities at the remote 

lift station attached hereto as Attachment N, reflects that the Number 1 pump at the 

remote lift station was removed on February 8, 2006 after it failed and was then 

delivered to Quality Electric for repair. Temporary on-site repairs were made to the 

Number 2 pump, and it was reinstalled and placed back in service. Service was again 

performed on the Number 2 pump on February 9, 2006 and February 18, 2006, in an 

attempt to keep the remote lift station operational. On February 24, 2006, the Number 

1 pump was picked up from Quality Electric after the repairs to same had been 

completed and it was reinstalled in the remote lift station. The Number 2 pump was 

then removed and delivered to Quality Electric for repair. This pump was reinstalled 

after repair by Quality Electric. The cost of the on-site repairs to the pumps, the 

repairs by Quality Electric and the re-installation of the pumps, which is only a 

temporary fix, was $5,238.56. A new Ebara 5 horsepower grinder pump has been 

ordered at a cost of $2,701.41, plus freight and tax and an installation cost of $400 will 

h) 

i) 

5 



be incurred when it is placed into the remote lift station when the old Number 1 and 

Number 2 pwmps fail. Therefore, the total c a t  hcurred by Farmdale to temporarily 

keep the remote ljff station operational Is $8,339.97. The wst of the new griuder 

pump and installation of same, $3,101.41, is included in rhe $30,425 cost to replace 

the enrire lift station. Fmdale wiU. continue to incur extraordinary costs to keep the 

worn out remote lift station and pumps operational if it is nor authorized to replace the 

remote lift station and pumps. 

STATE OF YCE"UCKY 

HazeKgg 182: cox, LLP 
415 West Main Street, 1"Floor 

A Substxibed and sworn to before me by Carroll I;. C o g q  this /~ day of December, 

~ycommissionexpires; 
2006. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by first class 
mail, postage prepaid, on David Edward Spenard, Assistant Attorney General, 1024 Capital 
Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, Ky., 40601-8204, Beverly J. Hunt, 304 Peachtree Road, 
Frankfort, Kentucky 4060 1-8 141 , Kenny and Marilyn Glass, 223 Briarwood Drive, Frankfort, 

1 Zth day of December, 2006. 
Kentucky 4060 1 and Mary Pennington, 2 10 Cherry 4060 1 ,  on this the 

‘Robert C. Moore 
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MURPWS EXCAVATING 
379 BROO1C;SVIEW CR. 

BROCKS, KY. 40 109 
PHONE-9573775 

10- 18-05 

COVERED BRIDGE UTILITES 
ESTIMATE OF REPAIRS 

FARMDALB Go- 

"HI3 FOIHYWINC; IS A LIST OF PROBLEMS 'KHAT NIEED 
TO RE REPAIRED: 
SEWER SYSTEM HAS A LOT OF WATER TPITFXL,TERATION, 
LARGE AMOUNT OF ROOTS, & MKMLIGNED PIPING. 
7I-E WHOLE SYSTEM CONSTSTS OF; 'IXRRB COTTA PIPE. 
THE FOLLOWG XS A S M R Y  OF REP & COST. 

CFD3RRY LN. : 
#210 CHERRY LN.-RCKU"S AT 6 LOCATIONS--- 
DIG TIP c$ KEPILACE mme 4 ~ o c a n o ~ s  -------- $3 8063.00 

K226 CHERRY LN.-"tEE LARGE ROCITS-90% 
SLOC%D.-P1PING MJSALIGlXED, WATER. 
mFILTEEtATXON. 
DIG UP & ~PLACEPIP~G4LOCA~ONS--- - - - - - - -  $3,800.00 

#222--CHERRl' LN--AT END OF STREET,:BOTH SIDES OF 
lbfA"OLE ".AS LARGE AMI'. OF ROOTS. 
REMOVE ALL PIPING, B O W  SIDES OF l!&"OLE, CORE 
DRILL & INSTALL NEW P.V.C. pIIpxNG----------m----- $3,600.00 

' 

#214 CHERRY LN.---BAD ROOTS B E m E N  LAST TWO 
M A " 0 T J E S  - 
REPAIR 2 BAD SECTIONS OF PXP~~----------------- $2,700.00 



#240 CHERRY LN-ROOTS AT 4 LOCATIONS. A-- DIG UP & REPLACE PTPING AT 3 LOCATfONS------$2,760.00 

0 #248 CHERRY LN.---RoOTS DOWP.THXLI;, 3 LOCATKCINS. 
4 0 DIG u1) REPLACE PIPING 3 I,OCATIONS-------------- $2,850.00 

#254 CHERRY LN., BAD P.S.C. AT MAN. %t BAD 
CON"H0NS IN MANHOE, ROCK & DEBNS IN 
BOTTOM. COTS OF WATER WILTERATION 
REPLACE BAD P.S.C., REPAIR MANHOICE, CORE DRILL & 
I"TALL m W  PPING, BOTH SIDES------------------ $3,850.00 

STRAWBERRY LN.: 

#92 STRAWBERRY LN.-RQOTS 2 LOCATIONS. 
e REPLACE BAI) IPXPWG 2 COCATZONS-------------- - $2,625.00 'L- 



$41 0 1. STRAWBERRY LN-ROOTS 3 L,OCATlONS. 
DIG UP &, REPLACE PPTNG, 3 LOCATIONS---------- $3,250.00 

#lo7 STRAWBERJXY TAN--ROOTS 2 LOCATIONS. 
UP & REPLACE BAD PIPJNG, 2 IdOCATION-----f62,660.00 

#llO STRAWl3ERRY LN.-LOTS OF ROOTS DEBRIS, 
3 MISALIGNED PIPING, 

Dl0 UP & REPLACE 3 L,~A~~ONS----------------- $3,250.00 

e #230 STRAWERRY’ LN.43A.D ROOTS 4 LOCATIONS. 
Lb 0 DIG UP & FIEPLACE PIPMG, 4 LOCATIONS---------- $3,850.00 

STAJ3LE LN. 
#109--RWTS 6 LOCATIONS, MISALIGWD PIPING, WATER 
INFILTRATION. 
DIG IF & REPLACE PTPWG, 5 LOCATTONS--------- $4,3 5 0.00 

TOTAL FOR STAB1 



FURROW LN. 

APPLE LN. 

BRTARWOOD HILL 

# 120: ROOTS AT 6 LOCATIONS- P4E3AILIGWD PIPING. 
, DIG UP & REPAIR 5 EOCATIO~S-------------------- $4,250.00 

#l J. 88: ROOTS AT 3 LOCATIONS. BPLD AT 2 LOCATTONS. 
3 a DIG UP .& REPLACE PPlN6,7 LLQaCATI[QINS-------- $2,650.00 



FARMERS LN. 

# 103 -ROOTS AT 4 LOCATIONS,& MSAtXGN-ED PIPING. 
e DIG UP & REPMR 4 LOCATIONS----------------~~- $3,860,00 

UP PLUMB STREET FROM STRAWBERRY-RQOTS AT 4 

DIG UP & REPLACE BAD PI[PlNCr, 3 LOCATIONS---$l,&5O.OO 
LOCATIONS. MSAlLXGNED PTPJNG 

TOTAL, FOR PLUMB ST. 
$1,850.O0 

i '  



AI,L REPAIRS WxI,L, BE BACKX;'ILLED, R~E~P'AVED,RECONCIUJE & 
RESTORED TO ORIGINAk CONDITION 

TOTAL COST OF AZL REPAIRS -PARTS & LABOR 

$1 12,560.00 

O m  lWNXEb TVVELVIG THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY 
DOLLARS 

THANK YOU, 

JOE MCRPHY 

MURPHYS EXCAVATING 
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Pipe Ejres LLC 

11/29/2006 

Proposal 
- 

LOU10177 
2393 Alumni Drive SuHe 100 
Lexington, KY 40517 
(502) 955-5288 
859)-26&3200 

I 
QUOTE TO; 
Carrol Coqan 
3001 kiaykld Drive 
Loiiisville, KY 40205 

Quantl 

1 .o 
1 .o 

DESCRIPTION 
ideo Inspection OF Sanitaary System, Approxlmately 6,000' or more per foot price 
ydra Vac Cleaning if Sanitary Sewer, Approxlmately 6,000' or more per foot price 
oot X root treatment In Sanitaly Sewer, Approximately 6,000' or more per foot price 

you except the above pricing please slgn below and fax to 502-955-5413 

-~ signature 

roposal gOOdG30 days fram above date 
I 

- -. 
Proposal gOodG30 days fram above date 

I 

- -. --- 

-- 
Terms 
Net 15 

RATE 
O,Q4 
0.71 
0.82 

PROJECT 
Franklin County 

AMOUNT 
0.94 
0.71 
0.82 





Covered Bridge 
1706 Bardstown Road 
Louisville, KY 40205-12312 
502-23 8-33 0 1 
FAX 502-238-3329 

I _  

To: :'GFC 

From: ,LwS 

Date: ' ' 12/07/06 

No. ofPages: 1 

Re: Fakhdale 
. 

Sewer S w e y  

1. Martin Sanitation 

13,201' @ $2.00 /A 
Add IO% contingency 

Add Supervision 2 !4 

Tptal 

2. PipeFyes 

E,3,20 1 ' @ $2470 / ft 
Add 10% contingency 

Add Supervision 2 % 

Total 

$26,402.00 

2,640,OO 

660.00 

$29,702.00 

$32,606.00 

3,261".00 

- 815.00 

$36,682.00 
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7. 

9, 

10. 

11. 

n. 

e and Title of  Au t 





Smither Consulting Company 
P. 0, Box I077 

Louisville, 400114 

Raised Quote 

Mr. Carroll cogan 
Fmdale Utilities 
1706 Bardstown Road 
LoUisville, KY 40205 

Re: FamdaleFVWTa, 

neat Mr. cogan: 

For your idomation, the folllowhg items ofrepair or replacement need to be 
considered for tile very near fiture at the referenced facility: 

.1. The old grating on top of the lift station at the plant is deteriorated to the point 
that it is ussafe to step on. New grating needs to be hstdled. 

Y 

$1,405.00 Installed 

2. The larger plant needs new d i fkser  drop pipes complete with ciifh~ers. There 
are fourteen (14) drops in aU. 

. ,  

$4,120.00 Installed 

3. The small plant needs to be cleaned, scraped and painted outside and to the 
water line on the inside. 

$3,050.00 

4. The small plant also needs a staudby blower motor assembIy. If the .Xisting 
blower, which is quite old, should need repair there would &ea be notbin8 to aerate that 
plant. A new Roots 45 UR41 btcswer-motor assembly, complete d t h  mounting bam, all 
accessories, duplex control panel and instflation would cost 

$9,320.00 



5. The misting chhine contact tank is in very bad condition and needs to be 
replwed with a new 1700 gallon steel tank. 

Note: I would recammetxd that this be done after the tertiary lagoon is pumped down and 
cleaned out and before the secondsry effluent is routed back into the lagoon. 

6. The remote station, which comists ofa 60” x IO’ GbereJass basin, two (2) 5 
€32.230 volt 3 phase grinder pumps, guide rad assembles and control panel, is also in 
very bad condition and need& io be completely replaced. 

$30,425.00 

Note: This pxi~e includes taking down the fence, removing trees, excavating wound the 
misting Btation, furnishing the nav fibergIass basin, pump$ control panel, taking out the 
old statio4 ininstding the new, making m a d  piping mmection~, electric conrredoils, 
hack fiu, finish. grade, and reinstall the f’ce. Does not h&de tank: truck expense to haul 
sewage away while station is aut of service. 

The. abwe pricing i s  good to the end of2005, Afbr that some increase may be 
necessary. Steel prices keep going up and the supplier ofthe lift statian will probably have 
m increase of about 3 to 4% after the first of the year. 

“ 
No sales tax has been included. 

Zyou have any questions or need ad~tional infcmna~oxx, please let me know. 

, 
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ov 
1706 Bardstown Road 
Louisville, ICY' WOS-1212 
502-238-3301 
FAX 502-238-3329 

From; LWS 

Date: '3 2/07/06 

No. of Pages: 1 

Blower / tnolor assembly and control panel 

Break d,own 0x1 my qllote for the above: 

1) Equipment $5,320.00 

2) Materials 1,000.00 

3) Labor 3,000.00 

$9,320.00 





PROPOSAL FOR THE 

To Handle a Design Flow Rate 04 
85,000 GPD 

To Treat the Sanitary Discharges at 
Frankfort, Kentucky 

Disinfection System 

Novsm ber 27,2008 

TO.  Cover Bridge Utllitics Inc. 
1706 Bardstown Road 
Louisville Kentucky 40205 
Attn Larry Smither 

Fax: 502-238-3329 
P h: 502341 -4809 

Subject: Chlorination Dhinfec; tion System 

Dear Mr. Larry Srnither 

We are pleased to propose the Disinfection tankage and equipment for the above subject project, 

CHLORINATION DISINFECTION SYSTEM 

We are pleased to propose one (1) Model TEII-85042 prefabricated steel Tipton Envlronmental 
Intr;rnational, Inc, disinfection system complete with the necessary tank vessels. internal piping, 
valving, weirs, baffles. cqnp@citans and all items of equipment as listed below: 

Disinfection Tankage and Equipment 

I 

1 

Chlorine Contact Chamber with a volume of 1770 gallons based on a 30-minube retention 
period of the design flow 
Mixing Baffles with 90 degree V-Notch 

h4iscellaneou.s 

I 
1 

% 

Lot of grating, service area only, 18 gauge galvanized, non-skid 
6 inch steel inlet and outlet connections 

Corrasiorl Protection 

1 
1 

All steel vessel surfacos to be prepared before paihting by standard methods  
All steel vessel surfaces to be  painted with TEil Standard  Paint System, Sumter type 

A. PRICE: ...... $ 19,920.00 
F 0 B, Factory, Freight Allowed to Frankforl, KY 



Tipton Environmental tntnnnr ionn l ,  Inc 

Payment Term: Progress Billings - 25% due  upon receipt of order, 25% due upon release to 
fabrication, 40% due upon delivery ar ready for shipment, 10 % due net 30 days with guarantees 
af total payments. 

OTHER ITEMS 

Add to the price shown above any federal, state, local, or applicable taxes, which would apply. 
Eorirnated Delivery: 4 to 5 weeks after receipt of tha  complete Approved Engineering Plans and 
Specificatlons and an Aaeptable Order in our Ofice. 

Price is valid 60 days from the d a h  OF this ProposallAgreemenI F o m  
Only lhosa itsrns shown in the above proposal will ba furnished, All other items wilt be  f i~rnkhed by others, 
such as but not limited ta: Eixcavatlon, All Concrato Work including material, Removing tank structure from 
[ruck, Crano to set equipment, Electric power to our COnFol panel(s) Sewage lines, Finished grading, 
Mounting and instslllafion of the equipment being provlded. Exlernal piping and valving. Field erection, 
bacltlilling, Field welding, water to fil1 t.hm tank and fencing. 

.It is Ihc opirlicn of Tipton Environmental Internatinnat, Inc. whlch tho eqiilpment and ar services confalnerl in 
this ProposaIlAgreement generally comply with the intent of the plans and specifiwtion as regards to the 
type, size, parformance, quality of equlpment, and Or treatment procces provlded. However, this proposal 
ShOUld be intorpretcd as havlng possible changes- tD confarm to Tipton Environmental International, Inc. 
standards to avoid a complete redesign of our equipmmt rathor than repregenling an exact duplicate of the 
specif id oqoipment. Englneerlng andlor Purchaser's written approval to seller's submittal drawing 
conslitutes "Nutica to Proceed" wlth manufacture as submittad. P.ny changes andlor addilians to this 
ProposnllAgreement will he at an added prlce above. Tipton Environmental Internafional, Inc shall incur no 
liability lo the Purchaser as a result of nonconfomily prior lo and afler receipt o f  approval and /or acceptable 
order Price is b m e d  on the T E ~ S  attached hereln, and is  subject to changa, written approval of seller's 
submittal drawings is not. received in our office within 60 days from the dale submittal drawings are; mailed 
by the seller. 

ACCEPTANCE 

-- 
Plircljaser Authorized SignatG 
Date: 

Tipton Environmental Intarnational, InC. 

P,my Brete 
Date; 

Engineering & Salcs Coordinator 
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Fan Numbsrr ; 1502241 7943 

Tima : 12:86:16 PM 

Thanke Jany W. B a d  

JE BE co 
P.O. Box 6 
1230 Waww h a d  
Dry Rid@, KY 41035 
Ph: (859)  83-4Q55 - P a :  (MY) 825.3675 
C!U: (859) 76n-1927 Emdl jekc@sol.com 

c fi 

mailto:jekc@sol.com


Lany Smitlla 
3906 N Camfon 
Cremvood, KY 40014-9576 
Phom: (502) 241-4809 
F a :  (502)24L-7943 

CmOlUNE'CONTACT TANK 1,770 GALLONS , 
Propod 12106JWB 
h g e  1 of2 

The sepamnte ohJorine contact rank aha l l  have a capaci.ty of 1,770 gallons. The tank ahall 
ba fnbrioated out of me-fourth in& ateel plate. .Sufficient flow bnfllea' will Ips supplied in 
m m  proper nnxing of fhe chlOriae sohtion, With the plant effluent and a 12" $tilling 
wdl  

A 90-dagree V-ndch. weir fin mbasuling liquid flm ~1ha1L be provided in the chlorhe 
coatact tank. It ahall have the sane p~rnctive coating u specified for the s m g b  
lreaSmsnt plant. 

' 

PROTECTION AC3AJ.NST CORROSION 

ARm complete welding md fabrimtian ofthe tank, the following will  occur: 

Slarftlod Prqmetioa: 
All slvfacee ~ h d l  moaiva an SSPC-10 near white arelid finish obtaining L 1,5 to 3.0 mil 
~wfiice prorfils. 

Paint: 9. 

80, %ties I 164, modified polyamide epoxy, 
Intcriori Interior applisatioathickazes ahall be 8 to 10 mils D.F.T, of Tnemec Epoxline 

Color: Twins-68BR (Tan) 
Finish: Satin 

Exterior! Exterior applicatim thickness sl%H be '3 to 10 mils D3.T. of Tnemec 
,Qoxliine 80, SSn0s 164, modified polyamide epoxy 

Color! Twine48BR {Tan) 
Finish: Satin 



CHLORINE CONTACT TANK 1,770 QALLONb 
Propod 12106JWB 
pnge 2 of i: - 

"he tankage shall be built in one piece. 

The tank shalt be 5-0'' wide x 7'-0" high x 2OY.O'' bug. 

TOTAL NET PRICE [Xj F.O.5, Paoiary. ..............,..,. 

Dsliveoy after approval Bk wtittea reisa88 for fabrication, 4 7.0 6 wveeke. 
The pice quoted i s  good for 30 days. 

TH QRDEW RlQR TQ 
HE TANK 

to, m received by, hrPeetrerun Inca i s  aubject to aedil appcoval by 

per ceat (1 4;%) lper manth m y  be 
of paid when due. 

P-naam Lc.  
A servlra charge of up to am ~ h :  o b - k  

assefiaed againat Pmhaeer on any am~unt due 

THE ABOVB PROPOSAL WILL MBULT IN A FIRM ORDER WHEN ACCEPTED 
BY THE PURC21ABER AND ONLY 

OFFICE@ 
R O n D  BY AN AUTHORIZED 

SUBMITTED BY: ACCEPTED BY, APBROYED BY: 
.JE BE CO PmcHASER INC. PUREST% AM, 

DATE DATE: 





November 20, 2008 

F P i 5  Mr, Randy Wolfa 
Mllford, OH 451 60 

SUbieck Franklin County, Frankfort, KY 

Dear Mr, Randy Walfw. 

propaelng Io supply m defined hdow 

"i" 

tci p a a e  our ilna of pedtaged air aptsma For your pK+CL Rw fobwk~g in the equipment WQ are 

klm.&!. 
D e s d  
Simple%owar Pdc aged Aerntlon S SChm hhi!~l TEll-l84/8S-R38 compleh viRh B blowr malor 01% 
having a cspaclty of !35 3CFM at 5 PSl and equipped wl\h fi 7-112 HP. OOP mobr 230 volt. 3 phuse, BO Flz 
1,8D0 RPM The simplex hloww peckage &all bn rnounbd on a alrucLiirRl decl lablo-top haes ~ 6 m p l 0 k  
wlth a belt ~ u e r d  end shall Include h e  following Itma: 

1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

ZI 9-T 

EQ-7-5 
Vi3 
F5-2 5 
PRV-2.5 
CV-2.E 
FC-2 
PRV-FQ.TEE 

T E I ~ - s B - ~ . ~  

Mod& T ~ l - C T R t - 7 . 5 H P ~ ~  
Qtg Dmctfption 

Laaal Power: 290 volt 3 phaae, 80 hem 

1 TImON Ebcalcal Conrrol Panel mcunbd In a wall moumeble 24?t24xB" NEMA 3R Encrosllrs capable of 
opsratinR a simplex 7-?/2HP 23Clu13pW8OM packaged €idrBtlOn system Inoludlng: {j) Pcltagon Sled 
Mechenioll Xmte Clack, WOA SwlW fof blwvef, t(abbfomet, 230~ power Input alalrlbutlon block, Rnd required 
clrarh bmaker. 

Prlce Item wtz 





B welopmaat 
79 3 

t . Cineheti, CBMo 652 Q (513) 271-3900 - FPX (523) 273.3 
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502-238-3301 

Farmdale Development Corporation JUTE 2,2006 
1706 Bardstown Road 
Lauisvillc, KY 40205 

Farmdale 
Invoice: #60 1-04 

5/3 1 /06 
clifiscrs. [infortunately the piping was breaking apart so they had t o  stop- 

Servicemen started pulling thc difkser drops so they could replace the 

They also had to clean out the lagoon overflow pipe that had gottm stopped up. 
They removed sticks, leaves and EL turtle. 

Labor & Mileage 
(5  $5 hours @, S O . O O / h )  
( 1  12 miles @ ,381 

Total 



Covered Bridge Utilities 
1706 Bardstown 

Famidale Deveiopment Corporation 
1706 Bardstown Road 
Louisville, KY 40205 

June 8, 2006 

Invoice: #608-04 

Fabricated 12 new diffuser drops using 1 ?6” black steel pipe and fittings. 
Installcd 6 new 3/R” diffusers on cacb. drop, 

Removed the old drops fiom the #2 plant aeration tank and installed the new 
ones. 

Utility paid for Innost ofthe materials dircct. 

Paris 
TW 

50.24 
3.01 

Labor & Mileage 2,76 1-00 

Total w 
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EMPLOYEE OWNED 
P,O BOX 34337 LOUISVILLE, KY 40232 
www.masterssupply,net 

REMIT 0 

1 NOTICE IMPORTANT WARRANTY INFORMATION ON REVERSE SID 

4505 BISHOP LANE, LOUISVILLE, KY 40218 (502) 459-2900 9 FAX (502) 4504 

1838 5. DIXIE, ELIZABETHTOWN, KY 42701 (270) 737-7000 FAX (270) 769-5 
CALL TOLL FREE 1-600-288-7040 
1141 INOLJSTRY RD., LEXINGTON, KY 40505 (859) 255-7746 FAX (859) 2334 
CALL TOLL FREE: 1-800-386-7544 
398 WIiIRLAWAY DE., DANVILLE. KY 40422 (859) 236-8700 FAX (859) 236-e 
CALL TOLL FREE: 1-800-477-7970 
HOWC% MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY - 7:30 A.M - 4:30 P.M. EXCEPT HOLIDAY! 

- 
CALL TOLL FREE i-aoo-a88-8353 



EMPLOYEE OWNED 
p,o BOX 34337. LOUISVILLE, KY 40232 
wwwm asterssupply. ne t 

REMIT a 
NOTICE IMPORTANT WARRANTY INFORMATION ON REVERSE SI01 

1- 

4505 BISHOP LANE, LOUISVILLE, K'f40%16 

18388. DIXIE, ELIZABETHTOWN, KY 42701 

1141 INDUSTRY RD.. LEXINGTON, KY 40505 
CALL TOLL FREE: 1-800-38&754A 
398 WHIRLAWAY DR , DANVILLE, KY 40422 
CALL TOLL FREE! 14300-477-7970 
HOURS: MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY - 7 5 0  A 

CALL TOLL FREE 1-800-38&6353 

CALL TOLL FREE I-euo-ma-7040 

(502) 459-2900 FAX (502) 456-6 

(270) 737-7000 * FAX (270) 769.3 

(859) 255-7746 FAX (859) 233-6 

(859) 236-8700 FAX (859) 2368 

.M - 430 P.M. EXCEPT HOLIDAYE 

WORKED BY: ' DRIVER: __. RECEIVED BY: X RECEIVED BY: - - 

Y cI&n for ah~nagas must be mRde wllhln 10 
3ds returnocl withwt our aPprOVni when ordcrs 
Jltcahle on refilms, See reverso for inforrnatlon 



m REMIT 

\r- 
. .  - 

1 NOTICE IMPORTANT WARRANTY INFORMATION ON RWERSE SlOE 
~ 

1505 BISHOP LANE, LOUISVILLE, KY 40218 (502) 459-2900 * FAX (502) 45643C 
CALL TOLL FREE 1-800.388-8353 
1839 S. DIXIE, ELIZABETHTOWN, KY 42701 
CALL TOLL FREE 1-800-288-7040 
I l d l  INDUSTRY RD., LEXINGTON, KY 40505 
CALL TOLL FREE: 1-800-38B-7544 
398 WHIRLAWAY DR., DANVILLE, KY 40422 (859) 236-8700 FA); (859) 236-87 
CALL TOLL FREE: 1-800-977-7970 
HOURS: MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY - 7:30 A.M - 4530 P.M. EXCEPTHOLIDAYS 

(270) 737-7000. FA% (270) 769-38 

(853) Z55-77dB FAX (859) 233.00 

CUSTOMER NO. Yaw P.O. NO, SLSM INVOICE AS OF ENTRY INVOICE 
DATE NUMBER DATE 

V 

I -1 .-i 
i y  clalm for shodago?. inust bo marlo wllhln 10 days from receipt Of goods. No credit will be i s w d  on m y  rnatsrlsl rnlurned DO daya aftsr dele of purchaco, No crodll WII( bo allowPd for 
mds returned wlll~oyr our approval when orders have been fllled corrsclly. All retllrns mu.% include OUI lnvOlC0 numbor and dale. A minimum 15% reatocking chargo pills ((olgh[ charge? 
)plicable on refiirns See reverso for Informnilan on service charges and warratilias. 





c@v&$keef Bridge Utilities 

October 5,2006 

Invoice: #lOOS-OX 

Several t,rihe chamal I M ~  Supports h r  the grating on the #2 plant were 
coinpIetely eaIen up  with fu,yt. l‘t was dangerous to walk on. They cut out the old 
channel iron and wcld& i f1  IWW supports. 

Ia addition they px~ftccl awl cleaned the float switches in the plant lift station a d  
adjusted the level. 

23.45 
1.41 



T 



i ” 

2/7/06 

The operator found that neither o f h  lift station pumps would pump anything. He 
hied turning them off and an several times md reversing them, to hop&lly kick out 
some obstruction that may have them doggsd up. Ndhing helped. 

Servicemen found that: the #1 pump wag b m t  up and needed repair. They pulled %e 
pump and took it to Quality ElectFic fbr repair. 

They pulled the X2 pump, cleaned the impeller aod made ~k temporary repair to wme 
holes they fouad in the pump mZute. 

Reins&lled the pump aPtd placed it back in service. It pmped’some but not very . 

much. 

Note: During this visit the servicemen found that the ‘upper fide; rail bracket md the 
guide rails for the #I pump were completely rusfed apart, 

2/9/08 

The servicemen hid to returnr on this date because the operator reported to them that 
tlha #2 p m p  crlutd not keep up with the flow into the station. 

They pulled the ryump again, cleaned the impeller and cutters, reinstalled and placed it 
back ;in servioe. 

It WBS a little better this time but still could not keep up during pet& Bow,periods. 

Cost of work - - $242.56 

Opemor found that the pump had stopped pumping again, 
c >: 

2/18/06 (Saturday) 

Servicemen pulled the pump, clearied the volute, the impeller and cutters. 

They picked up gome epcrx?, from a dore in F r w o r t  an8 tried to repair the holes in 
the voIutti again. 



2/24/06 

The sqwicemen picked up th0 #I pump from Quality Electric that had been rep&& 
and took it to th0 lift station. They pulled aut the #2 pump and installed the repaired 
Pump- 

They took the #2 pump to Quality Electric for repair. 

Cost of;Nork - - $402 56 

Note: In repairing the #1 pump Quality Electric rewound the motor atator, r e p 1 4  
the bearing, O-ring% seals and shaft aleeve. They alm wedded the holes in the pump 
volute. Thsy rmsd the wan irnpdles and cutkm. 

3/23/06 

Servicemen picked up the #2 pump from Quality E h ? ~ i c  wd took it to &e lift station 

They had a v~cuum truck pump down and clean but .the lift station wet well. Then the 
servicemen were dile to get down to the check valves so that they could clan them. 
They did remove an accumulation of rags in the valve flnpper;ca t b t  had them partidy 
clogged up. 

They made a t m p m q  repair to the 81 uppea guide r d  bracket and guids r d s  m .that 
they could be usad. 

They pulled and cleaned the #1 piimp again. Then installed both pumps and placed 
them in B;ervice. The pumps were doing much better. 

Cage ofwork - - $63 1.92 

Note: Quality Electric welded the holes in the volute. They informed us that the 
impelJer and cutters am worn ow. 

XPUXXIP Repair - - $343.10 



O ~ E  (1) new Ebara 5 H.P. grinder pump has been ordered at a cost of $2,701.41 plu& 
fieighf and tax The installation of the new pump will cost approximately $400.00. 

Tdal of all items - - $8,339.97 
(Includes the new pump) 

It is iaportant thztt you know that the pump disharge piping in the lift statim is in 
very bad codition. So when the servicemen are working in the station they have EO be 
very w f i l  wjth this because it could break OK 


